Partial Closures of Driveway Access at 4150 + 4168 Finch Avenue East

April 3rd-5th, 2023 & April 6th, 10th-11th, 2023





Photographs show the staged partial closures of the driveways at 4150 Finch Ave E, (Stages 1+4) and 4168 Finch Ave E (Stages 2+3).

What You Need to Know

Crews will be working in the City of Toronto right of way on Finch Avenue East. In order to complete important utility relocations, there will be staged partial closures of both the east and west driveways to 4150 and 4168 Finch Avenue East.

Partial closure of the 4150 and 4168 Finch Avenue E. driveways will be between April 3rd-5th, (stages 1 + 2), and partial closure of the driveway will be between April 6th, 10th and 11th, 2023. During work, crews will be working in stages, blocking only one side of the driveway at a time. Each stage will take approximately 3 days to complete. Each driveway will take 3 days to complete, full access to the driveways will be restored.

SmartTrack Finch Kennedy GO Station

SmartTrack is bringing five new GO stations to Toronto, leveraging roughly 40 km of Metrolinx's pre-existing GO rail corridors within Toronto. The new SmartTrack Finch-Kennedy GO Station will be located on Finch Avenue East between Milliken Boulevard and Midland Avenue, on the Stouffville GO rail corridor.





Construction Notice

Work Details

- Crews will be digging an open trench across each driveway.
- Work is being completed in 4 stages in order to maintain access from Finch Avenue Fast.
- After each stage of work, the trench will be back-filled and the driveway will reopen.

Location

 Work is taking place in the City of Toronto right of way, in front of 4150 and 4168 Finch Ave East.

Timing

- Stages 1 and 2, completed in 3 days. <u>April 3</u> to April 5, 2023:
- Stages 3 and 4, completed in 3 days. <u>April</u> 6th, <u>April 10th to April 11, 2023:</u>
- Working hours are from 7 am to 5 pm

Traffic Details

- Vehicles will still be able to access 4150 and 4168 Finch Avenue E. from Finch Avenue East.
- A traffic control person will be on site when crews are working to guide vehicles in and out of the property.

Pedestrian Details

- The sidewalk on the north side of Finch Avenue East will be partially closed.
- A traffic control person will be on site when crews are working to guide pedestrians in and out of the property.
- Clear and defined walking paths will be maintained to ensure pedestrian safety.

What to Expect

- Access to properties will always be maintained with the assistance of a Traffic Control Person.
- Residents and businesses should expect some noise, vibration, dust, and site lighting
- Work areas will be safely delineated.
- There will no interruption to any City services during construction.

Community Engagement

- We are improving transit in your community.
 You may have questions or need to get in touch with us as work progresses.
- Metrolinx has a dedicated community engagement team in place that works with residents and businesses in the Toronto East area. Contact details are below.

Information as of: March 23, 2023

This notice can be translated into a different language upon request by emailing us at

TorontoEast@metrolinx.com

Cet avis de travaux de construction est disponible en français sur demande. Si vous êtes intéressé, veuillez envoyer un courriel à <u>TorontoEast@metrolinx.com</u>

本通知有简体中文版本。请发送电子邮件至 TorontoEast@metrolinx.com以获取副本。

Contact Us:

Write to us at: TorontoEast@metrolinx.com

Call us at: 416-202-3900

Visit us at: www.metrolinx.com/finchkennedy

Subscribe to our e-newsletter at: www.metrolinx.com/subscribe

Find us on Twitter: @GOExpansion